

No. 23-134

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SUELLEN KLOSSNER,
Petitioner,

v.

IADU TABLE MOUND MHP, LLC AND
IMPACT MHC MANAGEMENT, LLC,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS IN
OPPOSITION**

ABBEY C. FURLONG
Counsel of Record
DAVID C. WATERMAN
LANE & WATERMAN LLP
220 N. Main St., Ste. 600
Davenport, IA 52801-1987
(563) 324-3246
afurlong@l-wlaw.com
dcwaterman@l-wlaw.com

BRIDGET R. PENICK
JODIE C. MCDOUGAL
FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.
111 E. Grand Ave., Ste. 301
Des Moines, IA 50309
(515) 242-8900
bpenick@fredlaw.com
jmcDougal@fredlaw.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv
STATEMENT 1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 14
I. The circuits are not split; it is 2-0 15
II. Even if there is a circuit split, this case is not
the proper vehicle to resolve it25
III. The decision below is right28
CONCLUSION 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arnold v. Elmington Prop. Mgmt., LLC</i> , 2023 WL 4242757 (N.D. Ala. 2023).....	28
<i>Bath Junkie Branson, L.L.C. v. Bath Junkie, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 556 (8th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Bell v. Tower Mgmt. Serv., L.P.</i> , 2008 WL 2783343 (D.N.J. 2008).....	28
<i>Bentley v. Peace and Quiet Realty 2 LLC</i> , 367 F.Supp.2d 341 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	28
<i>Bryant Woods Inn, Inc. v. Howard Cnty.</i> , 124 F.3d 597 (4th Cir. 1997).....	30
<i>CNY Fair Hous., Inc. v. Welltower Inc.</i> , 588 F.Supp.3d 282 (N.D.N.Y. 2022)	28
<i>Daniel v. Avesta Hous. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 4541152 (D. Maine 2013)	24
<i>Doe v. WCP I, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 1564909 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009).....	28
<i>Evans v. UDR, Inc.</i> , 644 F. Supp. 2d 675 (E.D.N.C. 2009)	24
<i>Fair Hous. Rights Ctr. In Se. Pa. v. Morgan Props. Mgmt. Co., LLC</i> , 2018 WL 4489653 (E.D. Pa. 2018).....	28
<i>Fair Housing of the Dakotas, Inc. v. Goldmark Property Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 778 F.Supp.2d 1028 (D.N.D. 2011).....	1, 29

<i>Freeland v. Sisao LLC</i> , 2008 WL 906746 (E.D.N.Y.)	28
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	5
<i>Giebeler v. M & B Assocs.</i> , 343 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2003)	3, 9, 13, 14, 16-19, 23, 24, 27, 28, 33
<i>Hayden Lake Recreational Water & Sewer Dist.</i> <i>v. Haydenview Cottage, LLC</i> , 835 F. Supp. 2d 965 (D. Idaho 2011)	24
<i>Hemisphere Bldg. Co. v. Village of Richton Park</i> , 171 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 1999)	4, 12, 22-24
<i>Hevner v. Village East Towers, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 11680173 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	28
<i>Lanier v. Assoc. of Apartment Owners of Villas of</i> <i>Kamali'i</i> , 2007 WL 842069 (D. Haw. 2007)	28
<i>Mei Ling v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 2012 WL 12918729 (C.D. Cal. 2012)	18
<i>Mercado v. Realty Place, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 5626510 (S.D. Ohio 2015)	28
<i>Murphy v. Fullbright</i> , 2012 WL 4754730 (S.D. Cal. 2012)	24
<i>Riccardo v. Cassidy</i> , 2012 WL 651853 (N.D.N.Y. 2012)	28
<i>Salute v. Stratford Greens Garden Apartments</i> , 136 F.3d 293 (2d Cir. 1998)	3, 9, 11, 14, 16, 17, 21-24, 27, 31, 34

<i>Schanz v. Vill. Apts.</i> , 998 F.Supp. 784 (E.D. Mich. 1998).....	1, 32
<i>Schaw v. Habitat for Humanity of Citrus Cty., Inc.</i> , 938 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019)....	2, 3, 14, 19, 20, 23
<i>Schueller v. Pennypack Woods Home Ownership Ass'n</i> , 2021 WL 7285246 (E.D. Pa. 2021).....	28
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	30
<i>Spieth v. Bucks Cty. Hous. Auth.</i> , 594 F. Supp. 2d 584 (E.D. Pa. 2009)	24
<i>Sutton v. Freedom Square Ltd.</i> , 2008 WL 4601372 (E.D. Mich. 2008).....	28
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002).....	3, 9, 12-14, 17-19, 31, 32
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	5
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 3604	1, 29
42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(3)(B)	1, 29
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A).....	30
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 10(a).....	5
